ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 10 January 2020
doi: 10.3389/fphy.2019.00216
Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org 1 January 2020 | Volume 7 | Article 216
Edited by:
Xueming Liu,
Zhejiang University, China
Reviewed by:

FUNDING
This work was supported by the National Natural Science
Foundation of China (Nos. 11774257, 61564008, 11647008, and
11504416), the International Science & Technology Cooperation
and Exchanges Project of Shaanxi (No. 2014KW07-01), and
the Key Sciences and Technology Project of Baoji City
(No. 2015CXNL-1-3).
Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org 4 January 2020 | Volume 7 | Article 216
Ling et al. Passively Mode-Locking
REFERENCES
1. Wang J, Sramek C, Paulus YM, Lavinsky D, Schuele G, Anderson D, et al.
Retinal safety of near-infrared lasers in cataract surgery. J Biomed Opt. (2012)
17:95001. doi: 10.1117/1.JBO.17.9.095001
2. van Leeuwen TG, Jansen ED, Motamedi M, Welch AJ, Borst, C. Excimer
laser ablation of soft tissue: a study of the content of rapidly expanding
and collapsing bubbles. IEEE J Quant Electron. (2002) 30:1339–45.
doi: 10.1109/3.303700
3. Sorokin E, Sorokina IT, Mandon J, Guelachvili G, Picqué N. Sensitive
multiplex spectroscopy in the molecular fingerprint 2.4 mum region
with a Cr(2+):ZnSe femtosecond laser. Opt Exp. (2007) 15:16540–5.
doi: 10.1364/OE.15.016540
4. Koopmann P, Lamrini S, Scholle K, Fuhrberg P, Petermann K, Huber G.
Efficient diode-pumped laser operation of Tm:Lu2O3 around 2µm. Opt Lett.
(2011) 36:948–50. doi: 10.1364/OL.36.000948
5. Qiao L, Yang FG, Wu YH, Ke YG, Xia ZC. Theoretical and experimental
researches on Tm and Ho codoped Q-switching laser. Acta Phys Sin. (2014)
63:137–43. doi: 10.7498/aps.63.214205
6. Peng H, Zhang K, Zhang L, Hang Y, Xu J, Tang Y, et al. Spectroscopic
properties of Tm,Ho:LiLuF4. Chin Opt Lett. (2010) 8:63–5.
doi: 10.3788/COL20100801.0063
7. Zhang X, Yu L, Zhang S, Li L, Zhao J, Cui J. Diode-pumped continuous
wave and passively Q-switched Tm,Ho:LLF laser at 2µm. Opt Exp. (2013)
21:12629–34. doi: 10.1364/OE.21.012629
8. Zhang XL, Zhang S, Xiao NN, Zhao JQ, Li L, Cui JH. Diode-pumped passively
Q-switched dual-wavelength c-cut Tm,Ho:LLF laser at 2µm. Laser Phys Lett.
(2014) 11:035801. doi: 10.1088/1612-2011/11/3/035801
9. Ling WJ, Xia T, Dong Z, Liu Q, Lu FP, Wang YG. Passively Q-switched
mode-locked Tm,Ho:LLF laser with a WS2 saturable absorber. Acta Phys Sin.
(2007) 66:130–5. doi: 10.7498/aps.66.114207
10. Liu X, Pang M. Revealing the Buildup Dynamics of Harmonic Mode
mocking States in Ultrafast Lasers. Laser Photonics Rev. (2019) 13:1800333.
doi: 10.1002/lpor.201800333
11. Cho WB, Schmidt A, Yim JH, Choi SY, Lee S, Rotermund F, et al.
Passive mode-locking of a Tm-doped bulk laser near 2 microm using
a carbon nanotube saturable absorber. Opt Exp. (2009) 17:11007–12.
doi: 10.1364/OE.17.011007
12. Liu X. Hysteresis phenomena and multipulse formation of a dissipative
system in a passively mode-locked fiber laser. Phys Rev A. (2010) 81:023811.
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevA.81.023811
13. Ma J, Xie G, GaoW, Yuan P, Qian L, Yu H, et al. Diode-pumped mode-locked
femtosecond Tm:CLNGG disordered crystal laser.Opt Lett. (2012) 37:1376–8.
doi: 10.1364/OL.37.001376
14. Lagatsky A, Han X, Serrano M, Cascales C, Zaldo C, Calvez S, et al.
Femtosecond (191 fs) NaY(WO4)2 Tm,Ho-codoped laser at 2060 nm. Opt
Lett. (2010) 35:3027–9. doi: 10.1364/OL.35.003027
15. Lagatsky AA, Koopmann P, Fuhrberg P, Huber G, Brown CTA, Sibbett W.
Passively mode locked femtosecond Tm:Sc2O3 laser at 2.1µm. Opt Lett.
(2012) 37:437–9. doi: 10.1364/OL.37.000437
16. Qin Z, Xie G, Kong L, Yuan P, Xu J. Diode-pumped passively mode-
locked Tm:CaGdAlO4 laser at 2µm wavelength. IEEE Photon J. (2015) 7:1–5.
doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2014.2381638
17. Kong LC, Qin Z, Xie G, Xu X, Xu J, Yuan P, et al. Dual-
wavelength synchronous operation of a mode-locked 2-µm
Tm:CaYAlO4 laser. Opt Lett. (2015) 40:356–8. doi: 10.1364/OL.40.0
00356
18. Schmidt A, Koopmann P, Huber G, Fuhrberg P, Choi SY, Yeom DI, et al.
175 fs Tm:Lu2O3 laser at 2.07µm mode-locked using single-walled carbon
nanotubes. Opt Exp. (2012) 20:5313. doi: 10.1364/OE.20.005313
19. Pan Z, Wang Y, Zhao Y, Kowalczyk M, Sotor J, Yuan H, et al. Sub-80 fs
mode-locked Tm,Ho-codoped disordered garnet crystal oscillator operating
at 2081 nm. Opt Lett. (2018) 43:5154. doi: 10.1364/OL.43.005154
20. Zhao Y, Wang Y, Chen W, Pan Z, Wang L, Dai X, et al. 67-fs pulse generation
from a mode-locked Tm,Ho:CLNGG laser at 2083 nm. Opt Exp. (2019)
27:1922. doi: 10.1364/OE.27.001922
21. Ma J, Qin Z, Xie G, Qian L, Tang D. Review of mid-infrared mode-locked laser
sources in the 2.0µ m-3.5µm spectral region. Appl Phys Rev. (2019) 6:021317.
doi: 10.1063/1.5037274
22. Liu X, Popa D, Akhmediev N. Revealing the transition dynamics from Q-
switching to mode locking in a soliton laser. Phys Rev Lett. (2019) 123:093901.
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.123.093901
23. Liu X, Yao X, Cui Y. Real-time observation of the buildup of solitonmolecules.
Phys Rev Lett. (2018) 121:023905. doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.121.023905
24. Liu X, Cui Y. Revealing the behavior of soliton buildup in amode-locked laser.
Adv Photon. (2019) 1:016003. doi: 10.1117/1.AP.1.1.016003
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the
absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a
potential conflict of interest.
Copyright © 2020 Ling, Xia, Sun, Chen, Xu and Zhang. This is an open-access